Shreader Universal Wakeboard Tower

. (A) Mounting Feet

. (B) Backing Plates

. (C) 3/8"x 3"SHCS

. (D) 1/2"x 2 1/2" SHCS
. (E) 1/2"x 1 1/2" SHCS
. (F) Heim Joint

. (G) Rubber Gaskets

. (H) Outer Sleeve

. () Knob Screw

. (J) 1/2” Jam Nut

. (K) 1/2" Washer

. (L) 3/8" Nut

. (M) 3/8” Washer

Tools You Will Need

Tape Measure Countersink

Drill + 1/4” & 3/8” Bits Allen Wrench Set
Silicon Sealant Pencil

Round File Masking Tape
Safety Glasses Small Level

9/16” & 3/4” End Wrenches or Sockets

Qty. 4
Qty.
Qty. 14
Qty.
Qty.
Qty.
Qty.
Qty. 2

Sold Separately
Qty. 6

Qty. 6

Qty. 14

Qty. 24

N

M~ O O M



A Few Helpful Hints:

Spend some extra time doing the layout of the tower on the deck before you drill. If possible, do the installation inside a garage
where you can hang the tower from the ceiling. This makes trying different locations much easier. Make sure you check where
the tower will rest when it’s folded. Also, installation on boats with open bows require a little more thought. Layout the front feet
first since there may be minimal space between the seats and windshield. Keep in mind you are going to be placing backing
plates on the inside of your boat, so place the mounting feet wisely. Loc-Tight may be applied to the mounting feet bolts and it's
recommended to put anti-seize on the stainless steel hardware. Finally, before you drill or cut, remember the old
saying.....Measure twice cut once!!!

A Word Of Caution:

Most new ski boats have reinforced decks that are purposely built to have towers installed on them. We Recommend the
fiberglass should be at least 3/8” thick. If you have an older boat you may need to reinforce the deck with a fiberglass kit from
underneath. If you have any doubts in your mind, call the boat manufacturer or your local dealer. Our towers feature heim
joints, which minimizes the load on your boats fiberglass. However, if the deck is not adequate for the duty of this tower
possible damage may occur.

Make sure to use a dab of never seize / lubricant on all hardware

Detailed Instructions:

1. Open the box your tower was shipped in and lay it flat on the floor. This will help protect the
tower during installation.

2. Lay out the 2 bent sections and the 2 aft legs (one open tube end) on the box. Slide an outer
sleeve onto 1 bent section and 1 aft leg until the pre-drilled holes line up. Bolt these together using
the 3/8” bolts, washers, and nuts. The photo to the right illustrates this step.

3. Now it's time to locate a good spot to mount the tower. There are a few thing to keep in mind
when finding a spot to place the mounting feet. You must to have access from the inside of the
boat for the backing plates, and to tighten the nuts on the bolts. Also you want to note where the
tower will rest when it is folded for storage.




4. Once you've found a good location for the mounting feet mask off the general area to protect
the fiberglass. Next, take the L-Shaped piece of a mounting foot to lay out your drill pattern.
Take a 1/4” drill bit and drill a pilot hole in two places for each foot. After that, switch to a
3/8” drill bit and enlarge your pilot holes to accommodate for the 3/8” SHCS. Finally,
countersink all holes in the fiberglass to prevent it from stress cracks. If you don’'t have a
countersink you can use a larger drill bit. If you use a larger bit to countersink, place the bit
in the hole and twist by hand until the hole tapers out. The photo to the right illustrates this
step.

5. Now it's time to assemble the heim joints on the tower legs. Take 6 heim joints and dab some
lubricant on the threads. Next, thread a 1/2” jam nut all the way up towards the bearing.
Next, place a 1/2” washer onto each heim joint. Take each heim joint assembly and thread
them into both ends of the front legs and the bottom of the rear legs. Don't tighten the jam
nuts until the tower is completely assembled. The photo to the right illustrates how both
ends of the front legs should look.

6. After the legs are assembled, it's time to install the aft mounting feet. Place some silicone
sealant around the holes you drilled in step 4. Place a rubber pad on the boat making sure
the holes in the rubber line up with the holes you drilled in your boat. Next, mount the L-
Shaped piece on the rubber pad and insert 3/8” SHCS thru the holes. On the inside of your
boat, place 1 backing plate per mount followed by a 3/8” washer and nut. Tighten all bolts so
the aft mounting feet are secure. Attach the radiused piece back onto the L-Shaped piece ' N
with a 1/2” x 2 1/2” SHCS and mount the back arch assembly. To do this you will take a 1/2” ﬁﬁ]l
x 1 1/2” SHCS and insert it thru the bearing in the heim joint. This assembly will then thread
into the tapped hole in the mounting feet. This step is much easier with 2-3 people. The .
photo to the right illustrates this step.

7. Next, attach the front legs to the back arch assembly. Take a 1/2” x 1 1/2” SHCS and insert it
thru the heim joint on the front leg. Then thread the 1/2” SHCS into the little tapped nubs on
the back arch. Complete this step with the other front leg. If you purchased the quick
release knobs you will use them to attach the front legs to the back arch instead of the 1/2”
SHCS. The photo to the right illustrates this step.



8. Once the front legs are attached to the back arch assembly. Install the mounting feet on the
front legs. Mask off the general area where the feet will be mounted and layout a drill pattern.
Drill and countersink the holes the same way you did in step 6.

9. After the holes are drilled and countersunk, remove the masking tape and install the mounting
feet. The front feet install the same as the aft mounting feet. On some boats you may have all
the mounting feet attached to the side, top or 2 mounts on the side and 2 on the top. Use
whatever position needed to mount the tower. Once the feet are installed, attach the front legs
with a 1/2” 1 1/2” SHCS.

10. Your tower should now be mounted on your boat. It's time to bolt the tower back together at
the back arch assembly. Place a small level on the tow eye to level it. Once it’s level, take a 3/8”
drill bit and drill thru the tower using the pre-drilled holes as a guide. The photo to the right
illustrates this step.

11. After the holes are drilled, bolt together using a 3/8” x 3” SHCS, washer, and nut.

12. Finally, tighten all nuts and bolts. Don’t forget to tighten the jam nuts. Make sure all nuts and
bolts are tight before every use. Enjoy your new Shreader Wakeboard Tower.



